RESOLUTION NO 2024-060

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA ADOPTING THE THAT CERTAIN QUOTE FROM AK ASSOCIATES AS THE LOWEST QUOTE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY FOR E9-1-1 CALL CENTER EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEM MAINTENANCE; APPROVING THE AGREEMENT WITH SAID VENDOR; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT THEREOF; RECOGNIZING THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID AGREEMENT; DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID AGREEMENT; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 2-178(d) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lake City (the, "City") requires the procurement of supplies and contractual services based on a competitive bid process; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with said provision of the City's Code of Ordinances, the City obtained a quote or quotes from vendors to perform, among other things, E9-1-1 call center equipment and system maintenance services (the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, following evaluation of said quote or quotes, AK Associates (the "Vendor") was determined to have provided the lowest quote in the amount of \$10,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to and does accept the Vendor's quote; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of obtaining the Services the Vendor and the City desire to adopt the terms of the proposed contract with Vendor in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, engaging the Vendor's to provide the Services pursuant to the Agreement is in the public interest and in the interests of the City; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida:

- 1. Accepting the Vendor's quote and engaging the Vendor to provide the Services in the Agreement to complete the Project is in the public or community interest and for public welfare; and
- 2. In furtherance thereof, the Agreement in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto should be and is approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and
- 3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City's Code of Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and

- 4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is directed to execute on behalf of and bind the City to the terms of the Agreement;
- 5. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and
- 6. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final adoption by the City Council of the City of Lake City.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this ____ day of July, 2024.

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
 Clay Martin, City Attorney



We have prepared a quote for you

AK Elite Maintenance

Quote # 001273 Version 1

Prepared for:

Lake City PD, FL

Gerald Butler ButlerG@lcfla.com PO Box 2880 Concord, NH 03302 http://www.akassociates911.com/ (603) 432-5755



AK Elite Maintenance

Description		Price	Qty	Ext. Price
AKEliteMaint	AK Elite Maintenance Annual Support	\$10,000,00	1	\$10,000.00
	Dates of Support: 8/5/23 through 8/4/24	,,	-	710,000.00

Subtotal:

\$10,000.00

Payment Terms

Terms of Sale:

Payment Terms are Net 30

PO Box 2880 Concord, NH 03302 http://www.akassociates911.com/ (603) 432-5755



AK Elite Maintenance

Prepared by:

AK Associates

Beth Stankus (603) 432-5755 x.283 Fax (603) 432-0900

bstankus@AKassociates911.com

Prepared for:

Lake City PD, FL

205 North Marion Ave Lake City, FL 32055 Gerald Butler (386) 719-5811 ButlerG@lcfla.com **Quote Information:**

Quote #: 001273

Version: 1

Delivery Date: 08/02/2023 Expiration Date: 10/31/2023

Quote Summary

Description	Amount
AK Elite Maintenance	\$10,000.00

Total: \$10,000.00

Disclaimers: This quote is provided for the listed contact and is not to be shared or disseminated without written consent by AK Associates. This quote null and voids any previous version.

Lake City PD, FL

AK Associates

Signature:	Beth Stankus	Signature:	
Name:	Beth Stankus	Name: Gerald Butler	
Title:	Manager of Accounting	Date:	
Date:	08/02/2023		

Ounte #001 173

B - 7 - 5